2011, being the last trading day immediately prior to the date of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the general mandate (the “Existing Mandate”)
granted to the Directors at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 8 November 2010 and will be
allotted and issued within 10 business days after the Completion. According to the Existing Mandate, the
Company is authorized to issue and allot a maximum of 201,290,000 Shares, being 20% of the issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of passing of the Existing Mandate at the relevant annual general meeting.
As at the date of this announcement, the Existing Mandate has not been utilized.

— 3 —

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares, assuming that no Shares will be issued and allotted or repurchased by the Company up
to the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares, are as follows:

Issued share capital Issued share capital immediately
as at the date of after allotment and issue of

Shareholders this announcement the Consideration Shares
Number of Number of

Shares % Shares %

Sin Ke (Note 1) 555,608,145 54.43 555,608,145 46.38
Hong Man Na (Note 2) 555,608,145 54.43 555,608,145 46.38
Key Wise Group Limited 555,608,145 54.43 555,608,145 46.38
Cheer Sky Limited (Note 3) 555,608,145 54.43 555,608,145 46.38

The Vendor 0 0 177,272,727 14.80
Public Shareholders 465,191,855 45.57 465,191,855 38.82

Total 1,020,800,000 100% 1,198,072,727 100%

Notes:

1. Mr. Sin Ke, a Director, beneficially owns 51% interest in Cheer Sky Limited, which in turn beneficially owns 49%
interest in Key Wise Group Limited. Ms. Hong Man Na, the spouse of Mr. Sin Ke, beneficially owns 51% interest
in Key Wise Group Limited. Therefore, Mr. Sin Ke is deemed, or taken to be, interested in the 555,608,145 Shares
held by Key Wise Group Limited for the purpose of the SFO. Mr. Sin Ke is also interested in 6,000,000 underlying
Shares pursuant to the share options granted to him on 18 November 2008 under the share option scheme of the
Company.

2. Ms. Hong Man Na beneficially owns 51% interest in Key Wise Group Limited. Therefore, Ms. Hong Man Na is